RESOLUTION NO. 2006-37 O R l G' N AL

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
TO THE WEAKLEY COUNTY, TN GENERAL FUND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2006 a new Weakley County Clerk & Master was appointed to fill the
vacancy of retiring Clerk & Master Patricia Taylor; a new six year surety bond and commissioners/receiver bond
was necessary for the newly appointed Clerk & Master; and

WHEREAS, the Weakley County Sheriff’s Department is a member of the Tennessee Public Safety
Network whose purpose is to provide assistance to other law enforcement agencies when critical incidents arise,
these local agencies receive reimbursement from the Federal Emergency Management Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Public Safety Network dispatched members of the Weakley County Sheriff’s
Department to the States of Mississippi and Louisiana due to the striking of Hurricanes Rita and Katrina; and

WHEREAS, the Weakley County Sheriff has been successful in obtaining a State of Tennessee grant

(75/25 split) for the purchase of an electronic fingerprint machine, the total cost of the machine and supplies is
$19,540; and

WHEREAS, during the 2004-05 fiscal year the Weakley County Emergency Management received a

$50,000 homeland security grant for the purchase of a emergency management vehicle and communication
equipment for the vehicle that continues into the 2005-06 fiscal year.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the county legislative body of Weakley County,
Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 27" of March 2006 in Dresden, Tennessee that:

SECTION 1. The Weakley County General Fund is hereby amended as follows:

Fund 101
Acct-Object
Number Account Name
Approved Budget Amended
Estimated Revenues Budget Amendment Budget
46990 Other State Revenue $ 65,700 $ 14,655 $ 80,355
47220 Civil Defense Reimbursement 11,400 57,257 68,657
47235 - Homeland Security Grant 0 24,861 24,861
$ 96,773
Estimated Expenditures
Clk & Master
53400.207 Medical Insurance 10,798 (868) 9,930
53400.508 Surety Bond 0 868 868
Sheriff
54110.106 Deputies 634,479 10,827 645,306
54110.187 Overtime 6,000 3,000 9,000
54110.201 Social Security 48,347 857 49,204
54110.204 Retirement 86,401 1,532 87.933
54110.212 Medicare 11,307 200 11,507
54110.355 Travel 10,000 1,555 11,555
54110.399 Other Contracted Services 0 39,286 39,286
Jail
54210.334 Maintenance Agreements 6,174 (4,885) 1,289
54210.435 Office Supplies 1,800 300 2,100
54210.716 Law Enforcement Equipment 0 19,240 19,240
Emer. Mgt.
54410.718HS Motor Vehicles 0 24,861 24,861
$ 96,773

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Board of County
Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, which are in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed.



SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution take effect from and after its passage,
the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County
Commissioners.

Pursuant To The Rules Of The Commission, This Resolution Is Sponsored By The Following Members Of
The Weakley County Board Of County Commissioners:

SP ORED BY: S ORED BY:
\l gsa il i S‘éf

TR 7 7

ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED: ACKNOWLEDGEPD AND APPROVED:
= 5

//ﬂf/‘/ %muwo %
Chairman, Public Safety Committee Chairman, Finance, Ways, & Means Committee
Motion made by  Commissioner Owen that the foregoing resolution be adopted:

Motion seconded by Commissioner Hunt

Upon being put to a roll call vote, Motion carried byavoteof 15 Yeas, (0 Nays,

0 Passed and 3 Absent.

ATTESTED: APPROVED:

Lo /A

Richard Phebus,'JChairman

This the 27th Day of March 2006.

APPROVED: VETOED:
Ron Gifford, County Mayo ) Ron Gifford, County Mayor
DATE: DATE:

030y



